CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

June 25, 2009

The City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska met in open public session in the meeting room of the City Office, 557 4th Street, David City, Nebraska. The Public had been advised of the meeting by publication of notice in The Banner-Press on June 18, and an affidavit of the publisher is on file in the office of the City Clerk. The Mayor and members of the City Council acknowledged advance notice of the meeting by signing the Agenda which is a part of these minutes. The advance notice to the Public, Mayor and Council members conveyed the availability of the Agenda, which was kept continuously current in the office of the City Clerk and was available for public inspection during regular office hours. No new items were added to the agenda during the twenty-four hours immediately prior to the opening of the Council meeting.

Present for the meeting were: Mayor Dana Trowbridge, Council members Gary Smith, Gary Kroesing, Nick Hein, Bill Yindrick, and Bill Scribner, and City Clerk-Treasurer Joan E. Kovar. Council member Mike Rogers and City Administrator Joe Johnson were absent.

The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

The application by Phantom Fireworks for a Fireworks Permit, as requested by the Friends of Scouting, to sell permissible fireworks at the Youth Center site at 660 5th Street was discussed. At the May 13, 2009 council meeting, the City Council authorized the use of city property (the Youth Center Parking Lot, 660 5th Street), for the sale of fireworks by "Friends of Scouting" as a Fundraiser for the maintenance of the Youth Center Building. They were advised at that time that they would still need to request approval for the actual fireworks permit. Council member Hein made a motion to approve the application of Phantom Fireworks to sell permissible fireworks at the Youth Center site at 660 5th Street, David City, Nebraska. Council member Scribner seconded the motion. Voting AYE: Council members Yindrick, Smith, Hein, and Kroesing. Voting NAY: None. Council member Scribner abstained. Council member Rogers was absent. The motion carried.

As discussion of selling the police department building will probably be discussed at the July council meeting, Council member Hein made a motion to schedule the July 8, 2009 council meeting at the Hruska Memorial Public Library to allow for additional seating room for the public. Council member Smith seconded the motion. Voting AYE: Council members Scribner, Yindrick, Kroesing, Smith, and Hein. Voting NAY: None. Council member Mike Rogers was absent. The motion carried.

There being no further business to come before the Council, Council member Smith made a motion to adjourn. Council member Hein seconded the motion. Voting AYE: Council members Kroesing, Scribner, Yindrick, Hein, and Smith. Voting NAY: None. Council member Rogers was absent. The motion carried and Mayor Trowbridge declared the meeting adjourned at 6:04 p.m.

	Mayor Dana Trowbridge	
City Clerk Joan Kovar		

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES June 25, 2009
I, Joan E. Kovar, duly qualified and acting City Clerk for the City of David City, Nebrask

I, Joan E. Kovar, duly qualified and acting City Clerk for the City of David City, Nebraska, do hereby certify with regard to all proceedings of June 25, 2009; that all of the subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk; that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting; that the minutes of the meeting of the City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, were in written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meetings of said body were provided with advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and the subjects to be discussed at said meeting.

Joan E. Kovar